

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY (*)

about the compliance of the migration behaviour with
European and German food contact legislation

Certificate No.: CON 5009-2015 amended version 1 (replaces CON 5009-2015)
Date: 20.11.2015

Number of pages: 2
current page: 1

Manufacturer: Pfeleiderer Arnsberg GmbH
Westring 19-21
59759 Arnsberg
GERMANY

Product: Duropol XTreme.

Conditions of use: Intended to be used as surface material for kitchen furnishings.
Intended to come into short-time contact with all kinds of food at
room temperature.

Migration results are based on the EU-convention which is valid for a
surface to volume ratio of 6 dm² packaging material per kg of food.
Diverse amounts of foodstuffs may lead to different migration results
and hence possibly new evaluations.

Samples and information:

- Samples of the product mentioned above were delivered by post mail
on 11.09.2015;
- Specifications of the product were delivered by e-mail on 25.09.2015
and 01.10.2015;

Migration tests: Overall migration, specific migration and screening investigation as
laid down in directives 82/711/EEC, 93/8EEC, 97/48/EC and
85/572/EEC and in accordance with regulation No. 10/2011/EC and its
amendments.

Test report: (*) 5009-15 "Bestimmung des Migrationsverhaltens von lackierten
Schichtstoffen" ("Determination of the migration potential of a
lacquered compound material), dated on 24.09.2015.

* FABES Forschungs-GmbH is accredited by DAkkS according to DIN EN ISO/IEC 17025. The accreditation applies for the test methods enlisted
in the certificate. The issue of a certificate of compliance is not part of the accreditation.

This certificate has been rendered in accordance with Regulation 1935/2004/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (of 27.10.2004) on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

The tested sample complies with the legal stipulations of Regulation 1935/2004/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (of 27.10.2004) on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, Commission Regulation No. 10/2011/EC and its amendments relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs and the German "Lebensmittel-, Bedarfsgegenstände- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch (LFGB)", first edition as from 01.09.2005, and its amendments in conjunction with the "Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung (BedGgstV)", newly formulated as from 17.04.1997, and its amendments, with respect to overall migration and specific migration of monomers and additives under the above specified conditions of use.

This certificate relies on the product recipe disclosed to FABES, the compliance statements submitted by the raw material producers, the statement of confirmation by the supplier/manufacturer and the performed migration and/or extraction tests on the samples sent to FABES and/or the migration estimation by modeling.

This certificate and the above mentioned test report are limited to the components mentioned above and do not represent a generally applicable statement on the quality of continuous production. Any change in the recipe, the raw materials or the production process of the above mentioned product can have an impact on the food contact compliance. All these changes must be addressed to FABES immediately; otherwise the certificate will expire automatically.

This certificate is valid for two (2) years beginning from the effective date, as long as no major changes in the relevant regulations occur and as recent scientific results emerge.

Munich, 20.11.2015

FABES Forschungs-GmbH



Dr. Otto Piringer



Dr. Alexander Kalisch